

Management's Discussion and Analysis

TIMBERCREEK FINANCIAL

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021



TIMBERCREEK
FINANCIAL

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Forward-looking statement advisory

The terms, the "Company", "we", "us" and "our" in the following Management Discussion & Analysis ("MD&A") refer to Timbercreek Financial Corp. (the "Company" or "Timbercreek Financial"). This MD&A may contain forward-looking statements relating to anticipated future events, results, circumstances, performance or expectations that are not historical facts but instead represent our beliefs regarding future events. These statements are typically identified by expressions like "believe", "expects", "anticipates", "would", "will", "intends", "projected", "in our opinion" and other similar expressions. By their nature, forward-looking statements require us to make assumptions which include, among other things, that (i) the Company will have sufficient capital under management to effect its investment strategies and pay its targeted dividends to shareholders, (ii) the investment strategies will produce the results intended by Timbercreek Capital Inc. ("Manager"), a subsidiary and as successor in interest to Timbercreek Asset Management Inc. ("TAMI"), (iii) the markets will react and perform in a manner consistent with the investment strategies and (iv) the Company is able to invest in mortgages and other investments of a quality that will generate returns that meet and/or exceed the Company's targeted investment returns.

Forward-looking statements are subject to inherent risks and uncertainties. There is significant risk that predictions and other forward-looking statements will prove not to be accurate. We caution readers of this MD&A not to place undue reliance on our forward-looking statements as a number of factors could cause actual future results, conditions, actions or events to differ materially from the targets, expectations, estimates or intentions expressed or implied in the forward-looking statements. Actual results may differ materially from management expectations as projected in such forward-looking statements for a variety of reasons, including but not limited to, general market conditions, impacts as a result of COVID-19, interest rates, regulatory and statutory developments, the effects of competition in areas that the Company may invest in and the risks detailed from time to time in the Company's public disclosures. For more information on risks, please refer to the "Risks and Uncertainties" section in this MD&A, and the "Risk Factors" section of our Annual Information Form ("AIF"), which can be found on the System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval ("SEDAR") website at www.sedar.com.

We caution that the foregoing list of factors is not exhaustive and that when relying on forward-looking statements to make decisions with respect to investing in the Company, investors and others should carefully consider these factors, as well as other uncertainties and potential events and the inherent uncertainty of forward-looking statements. Due to the potential impact of these factors, the Company and the Manager do not undertake, and specifically disclaim any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, unless required by applicable law.

This MD&A is dated August 5, 2021. Disclosure contained in this MD&A is current to that date, unless otherwise noted. Additional information on the Company, its dividend reinvestment plan and its mortgage investments is available on the Company's website at www.timbercreekfinancial.com. Additional information about the Company, including its AIF, can be found at www.sedar.com.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

BUSINESS OVERVIEW

Timbercreek Financial is a leading non-bank lender providing financing solutions to qualified real estate investors who are generally in a transitional phase of the investment process.

Timbercreek Financial fulfills a financing requirement that is not well serviced by the commercial banks: primarily shorter duration, structured financing. Real estate investors typically use short-term mortgages to bridge a period (generally one to five years) during which they conduct property repairs, redevelop the property or purchase another investment. These short-term “bridge” mortgages are typically repaid with traditional bank mortgages (lower cost and longer-term debt) once the transitional period is over, a restructuring is complete or from proceeds generated on the sale of assets. Timbercreek Financial focuses primarily on lending against income-producing real estate such as multi-residential, retail and office properties. This emphasis on cash-flowing properties is an important risk management strategy.

Timbercreek Financial, through its Manager, has established preferred lender status with many active real estate investors by providing quick execution on investment opportunities and by providing flexible terms to borrowers. Timbercreek Financial works with borrowers throughout the terms of their mortgages to ensure that their capital requirements are met and, if requested, considers modifications of or extensions to the terms of their mortgages to accommodate additional opportunities that may arise or changes that may occur.

The Company is, and intends to continue to be, qualified as a mortgage investment corporation (“MIC”) as defined under Section 130.1(6) of the Income Tax Act (Canada) (“ITA”).

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

This MD&A has been prepared to provide information about the financial results of the Company for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021. This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, and the audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, which are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

The functional and reporting currency of the Company is Canadian dollars and unless otherwise specified, all amounts in this MD&A are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and other non-financial data.

Copies of these documents have been filed electronically with securities regulators in Canada through SEDAR and may be accessed through the SEDAR website at www.sedar.com.

NON-IFRS MEASURES

The Company prepares and releases unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS. In this MD&A, as a complement to results provided in accordance with IFRS, the Company discloses certain financial measures not recognized under IFRS and that do not have standard meanings prescribed by IFRS (collectively the “non-IFRS measures”).

The Company has presented such non-IFRS measures because the Manager believes they are relevant measures of the Company’s ability to earn and distribute recurring cash flows and earnings for dividends and provide a clearer understanding of the Company’s financial performance.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

The Company's financial performance is predominately generated from net investment income from net mortgage investments. The Company may enter into certain mortgage participation agreements with other institutional lenders, where such agreements may provide for the Company's participation either on a pari passu basis or in a subordinated position with one or more institutional syndication partners. For IFRS presentation purposes, where the derecognition criteria is not met, mortgage investments are reported on a gross basis, with the portion related to the syndicated mortgages being included in the mortgage investments, including mortgage syndications and a corresponding liability as mortgage syndication liabilities. Mortgage syndication liabilities are non-recourse mortgages with period to period variances not impacting the Company's performance. Refer to note 4 of the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements. The relevant factors causing period to period variances include net mortgage principal amounts, portfolio allocation, weighted average interest rate and turnover rate. These non-IFRS measures should not be construed as alternatives to total net income and comprehensive income or cash flows from operating activities as determined in accordance with IFRS.

Non-IFRS financial measures for net mortgage investments:

- i. Net mortgage investments – represents total mortgage investments, net of mortgage syndication liabilities and before adjustments for interest receivable, unamortized lender fees and allowance for mortgage investments loss as at the reporting date.
- ii. Weighted average loan-to-value ("WALTV") – a measure of advanced and unadvanced mortgage commitments on a mortgage investment, including priority or pari-passu debt on the underlying real estate, as a percentage of the fair value of the underlying real estate collateral at the time of approval of the mortgage investment. For construction/redevelopment mortgage investments, fair value is based on an "as completed" basis. For unimproved land property, fair value is based on an "as is" basis. Net mortgage investments measured at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") are excluded from weighted average loan-to-value computation. This is a key measure to explain period to period performance variances of net mortgage investments.
- iii. Turnover ratio – represents total net mortgage investments repayments during the stated period, expressed as a percentage of the average net mortgage investment portfolio for the stated period. The Company makes mortgages or loans to only commercial borrowers that are short-term (generally one to five years), as such the portfolio turnover rate is higher than typical mortgage portfolios which include individual or non-commercial borrower loans. This is a key measure to explain period to period performance variances of net mortgage investments as turnover from both scheduled and early repayments impacts revenue.
- iv. Weighted average interest rate for the period – represents the weighted average of daily interest rates (not including lender fees) on the net mortgage investments for the daily period. As a result, the Company complements IFRS measures (which presents financial positions as a point of time basis) with weighted daily average data to explain significant variances. This is a key measure to explain period to period performance variances of net mortgage investments.
- v. Weighted average lender fees for the period – represents the cash lender fees received on individual mortgage investments during the stated period, expressed as a percentage of the Company's advances on those mortgage investments. If the entire lender fee is received but the mortgage investment is not fully funded, the denominator is adjusted to include the Company's unadvanced commitment. As a result, the Company complements IFRS measures (which presents financial positions as a point of time basis) with weighted average data to explain significant variances. This is a key measure to explain period to period performance variances of net mortgage investments as lender fees is one of the main contributors to net investment income and distributable income.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

- vi. Average net mortgage investment portfolio – represents the daily average of net mortgage investments for the stated period. As a result, the Company complements IFRS measures (which presents financial positions as a point of time basis) with weighted daily average data to explain significant variances. This is a key measure to explain period to period performance variances of net mortgage investments as average net mortgage investment portfolio is a basis for interest income earned during the period.
- vii. Enhanced return portfolio – represents other investments and net equity in investment properties not included in net mortgage investments.

Non-IFRS financial measures for Company's assessment of its distribution paying capacity:

It is the Company's view that IFRS net income does not necessarily provide a complete measure of the Company's operating performance as IFRS net income includes non-cash items such as amortization of lender fees, amortization of financing costs, unrealized fair value changes, and allowance for mortgage investments loss, which are not representative of operating performance. Distributable income is a non-IFRS financial measure of cash flows based on the definition set forth by the Company.

Distributable income is computed as IFRS consolidated net income, adjusted for the earlier mentioned items, calculated on an IFRS basis. The Company uses Distributable Income in assessing its dividend paying capacity. A reconciliation of the distributable income is provided in "Analysis of Financial Information for the Period" section of the MD&A.

Payout ratio on distributable income is a non-IFRS financial measure of the Company's ability to generate cash flows for dividends. Payout ratio on earnings per share, where earnings is calculated on an IFRS basis, is a common measure of the sustainability of a company's dividend payments and is useful when comparing it to other companies of similar industries.

- i. Distributable income – represents the Company's ability to generate cash flows for dividends by removing the effect of amortization, accretion, unrealized fair value adjustments, allowance for mortgage investments loss, and unrealized gain or loss from total net income and comprehensive income.
- ii. Distributable income per share – represents the total distributable income divided by the weighted average common shares outstanding for the stated period.
- iii. Payout ratio on distributable income – represents total common share dividends paid and declared for payment, divided by distributable income for the stated period.
- iv. Payout ratio on earnings per share – represents total common share dividends paid and declared for payment, divided by total net income and comprehensive income for the stated period.
- v. Adjusted distributable income – represents distributable income adjusted for the impact of realized gain on an investment measured at FVTPL as well as non-recurring foreign currency gains on an other investment.
- vi. Adjusted distributable income per share – represents the total adjusted distributable income divided by the weighted average common shares outstanding for the stated period.
- vii. Payout ratio on adjusted distributable income – represents total common share dividends paid and declared for payment, divided by adjusted distributable income for the stated period.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

- viii. Adjusted net income and comprehensive income – represents adjusted net income and comprehensive income for the stated period to exclude the impact from unrealized fair value gain/(loss) on financial assets measured at FVTPL and on derivative contracts (interest rate swap) used for hedging purposes but hedge accounting was not adopted. The fair value loss on financial assets represents the change in unrealized loss determined based on the fair value that the Company determined using its valuation policies on the financial assets. The fair value gain/(loss) on the interest rate swap contract represents the change in unrealized appreciation or depreciation of fair value of the interest rate swap, determined based on the fair value that the Company would pay or receive if the interest rate swap had been terminated as at the reporting date.
- ix. Adjusted earnings per share – adjusted earnings per share is calculated in the same manner as earnings per share using adjusted net income and comprehensive income for the stated period.
- x. Payout ratio on adjusted earnings per share – represents total common share dividends paid and declared for payment, divided by adjusted net income and comprehensive income for the stated period.

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS AND OUTLOOK

Timbercreek Financial is pleased to report a strong second quarter and consolidated first half of 2021. The Company reported Adjusted Q2 2021 distributable income of \$15.4 million or \$0.19 per share, representing a 90.8% dividend payout ratio. For the YTD 2021 payout ratio was 91.0% versus 97.7% in 2020. These results were achieved from normal course operations and ongoing portfolio management efforts to deliver steady distributable income.

The Company's portfolio continues to perform well, and optimism is growing throughout the industry as provincial governments steadily reduce COVID restrictions with the successful rollout of vaccines in Canada. The return to public spaces and offices is certainly welcomed by the country's real estate owners after the length of the pandemic lockdowns.

From a mortgage originations perspective, the Company continues to see attractive lending opportunities across the country. To assist with our origination efforts in Eastern Canada, Timbercreek Financial has recently hired a Senior Originator for the market and is opening a new office located in Montreal. This initiative is already leading to enhanced new loan pipeline activity that will be beneficial for the second half of 2021 and beyond. Overall, the market for lending opportunities remains competitive and COVID has focused lenders to lean into resilient asset classes such as multi-family residential. Timbercreek Financial continues to receive its fair share of these opportunities, utilizing strong relationships and industry knowledge. From a risk management perspective, Timbercreek Financial continues to be vigilant and considers a myriad of future scenarios when deciding to proceed with a new mortgage investment.

Overall, the portfolio is stable and the outlook remains positive for Timbercreek Financial to continue to deliver a consistent distribution for shareholders.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

Additionally, the Company implemented and announced a few capital structure initiatives this quarter capitalizing on the low interest rate environment that continues to prevail as well as opportunities to accretively issue equity at a rate which allows for steady growth of the portfolio:

- In May 2021 the Company renewed its existing credit facility for another two-years securing the same rate as the expiring facility, as well as increasing the accordion back to \$100.0 million;
- In June 2021 the Company announced it had launched an At-the-Market ("ATM") share issuance program allowing it to issue common shares in the market opportunistically; and
- Also in June 2021, the Company announced a bought deal offering of 5.25% series convertible debentures for \$50.0 million which closed on July 8, 2021, with an over-allotment option of \$5.0 million which was exercised and closed on July 15, 2021. The proceeds from these debentures were used to pay down the credit facility which was subsequently drawn up to redeem the existing 5.45% series unsecured debentures of which \$46.0 million was outstanding on the redemption date of July 23, 2021.

PORTFOLIO ACTIVITY

The Company funded 8 new net mortgage investments totaling \$84.7 million and made additional advances of \$11.6 million. Portfolio turnover decreased to 7.2%, compared with 13.7% in Q1 2021 however the net value of the mortgage portfolio, excluding syndications, increased by \$11.6 million from Q1 2021 to \$1,159.2 million at the end of Q2 2021 due to the additional advances. The amount drawn on the credit facility funding mortgage investments was \$469.5 million at the end of Q2 2021, compared to \$451.1 million at the end of Q1 2021. With approximately \$65.5 million available on the credit facility, Timbercreek Financial was in a strong liquidity position entering Q3 2021.

At the end of Q2 2021, 89.0% of the mortgage investments were secured by income-producing properties, compared to 86.7% in Q1 2021. Multi-residential real estate assets (apartment buildings) comprise the largest portion of the portfolio at 51.4% at quarter end, compared to 51.2% in Q1 2021.

In the second quarter, collections continued to remain high and largely unaffected by COVID-19. We collected approximately 99% of July 2021 interest payments which is materially in line with historical collection rates. This performance highlights the creditworthiness and financial capacity of our existing borrower base.

Our exposure to first mortgages was 92.0% of the net mortgage portfolio at quarter end. Our current weighted average loan-to-value ratio increased to 69.7% compared to 68.8% in Q1 2021, which resulted from some low loan-to-value land mortgages repaying in the period. Our weighted average interest rate for the period was 7.2% in Q2 2021 with an exit rate of 7.2% as at June 30, 2021, a slight change from 7.3% in Q1 2021 and as at March 31, 2021.

The net mortgage portfolio remains heavily weighted toward Canada's largest provinces, with approximately 97.2% of the mortgage portfolio invested in Ontario, British Columbia, Quebec and Alberta, the majority of which are in urban markets that generally experience better real estate liquidity and thus offer a better risk profile.

The weighted average interest rate in the existing portfolio is well protected at the end of Q2 2021, due to floating rate loans with rate floors representing 79.5% (Q1 2021 – 76.3% and Q2 2020 – 75.1%) of the portfolio. The high percentage of floating rate loans with rate floors has muted the impact of interest rate cuts in prior periods and pricing on recent transactions has remained relatively unchanged.

The Company continued to monitor its FVTPL financial assets in the period for any significant changes in fair value as it related to market movements, impacts of COVID-19 and business plans of the underlying assets and did not identify any significant changes over the positioning of these assets from Q1 2021. Accordingly, the Company recorded a fair value loss on the FVTPL loans of \$714 in the quarter.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
KEY FINANCIAL
POSITION INFORMATION

	June 30, 2021	June 30, 2020	December 31, 2020
Net mortgage investments ¹	\$ 1,159,208	\$ 1,210,258	\$ 1,143,121
Enhanced Return Portfolio ¹	\$ 94,650	\$ 82,559	\$ 91,640

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Total assets	\$ 1,799,988	\$ 1,833,980	\$ 1,711,462
Total liabilities	\$ 1,112,310	\$ 1,130,245	\$ 1,026,412
Shareholders' equity	\$ 687,678	\$ 703,735	\$ 685,050
Book value per share	\$ 8.48	\$ 8.65	\$ 8.47
Convertible debentures, par	\$ 91,000	\$ 136,800	\$ 91,000
Credit facility (investment properties)	\$ 30,675	\$ 30,636	\$ 30,656
Credit facility (mortgage investments)	\$ 468,397	\$ 444,156	\$ 458,299
Total debentures and credit facility utilized	\$ 590,072	\$ 611,592	\$ 579,955
Maximum credit limit available	\$ 656,690	\$ 667,490	\$ 656,690
Credit utilization rate	89.9 %	91.6 %	88.3 %

COMMON SHARE INFORMATION

Number of common shares outstanding	81,122,983	81,312,312	80,887,433
Closing trading price	\$ 9.54	\$ 8.59	\$ 8.65
Market capitalization	\$ 773,913	\$ 698,473	\$ 699,676

1. Refer to non-IFRS measures section.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

OPERATING RESULTS¹

NET INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,		Year ended December 31,
	2021	2020	2021	2020	2020
Net Investment Income on financial assets measured at amortized cost	\$ 23,390	\$ 24,023	\$ 45,829	\$ 48,065	\$ 95,940
Total fair value (loss) gain and other income on financial assets measured at FVTPL	\$ 211	\$ (2,053)	\$ 690	\$ (2,007)	\$ (16,778)
Net rental income	\$ 376	\$ 376	\$ 724	\$ 736	\$ 1,453
Expenses	\$ 5,177	\$ 4,119	\$ 9,072	\$ 8,283	\$ 18,024
Income from operations	\$ 18,800	\$ 18,227	\$ 38,171	\$ 38,511	\$ 62,591
Financing costs:					
Financing cost on credit facilities	\$ 4,746	\$ 4,482	\$ 8,649	\$ 9,337	\$ 18,025
Financing cost on convertible debentures	\$ 1,543	\$ 2,199	\$ 2,997	\$ 4,399	\$ 8,624
Fair value gain (loss) on derivative contract	\$ (974)	\$ (197)	\$ (1,951)	\$ 5,607	\$ 3,940
Net income and comprehensive income	\$ 13,485	\$ 11,743	\$ 28,476	\$ 19,168	\$ 32,002
Payout ratio on earnings per share	103.7%	120.5 %	98.1 %	148.8 %	176.4 %
ADJUSTED NET INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME					
Net income and comprehensive income	\$ 13,485	\$ 11,743	\$ 28,476	\$ 19,168	\$ 32,002
Add: fair value (gain) loss on derivative contract (interest rate swap)	\$ (974)	\$ (197)	\$ (1,951)	\$ 5,607	\$ 3,940
Add: net unrealized loss on financial assets measured at FVTPL	\$ 1,100	\$ 2,586	\$ 1,216	\$ 3,077	\$ 18,949
Adjusted net income and comprehensive income¹	\$ 13,611	\$ 14,132	\$ 27,741	\$ 27,852	\$ 54,891
Payout ratio on adjusted earnings per share ¹	102.7 %	100.2 %	100.7 %	102.4 %	102.8 %
PER SHARE INFORMATION					
Dividends declared to shareholders	\$ 13,984	\$ 14,155	\$ 27,945	\$ 28,530	\$ 56,447
Weighted average common shares (in thousands)	81,046	82,293	80,983	82,805	81,870
Dividends per share	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.35	\$ 0.35	\$ 0.69
Earnings per share (basic)	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.35	\$ 0.23	\$ 0.39
Earnings per share (diluted)	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.35	\$ 0.23	\$ 0.39
Adjusted earnings per share (basic) ¹	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.34	\$ 0.34	\$ 0.67
Adjusted earnings per share (diluted) ¹	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.34	\$ 0.34	\$ 0.67

1. Refer to non-IFRS measures section.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

OPERATING RESULTS¹

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,		Year ended December 31,
	2021	2020	2021	2020	2020
DISTRIBUTABLE INCOME					
Adjusted net income and comprehensive income ¹	\$ 13,611	\$ 14,132	\$ 27,741	\$ 27,852	\$ 54,891
Less: amortization of lender fees	(2,361)	(2,430)	(4,443)	(4,930)	\$ (10,110)
Add: lender fees received and receivable	2,317	2,161	4,878	4,395	\$ 7,660
Add: amortization of financing costs, credit facility	501	322	655	537	\$ 953
Add: amortization of financing costs, debentures	252	297	433	594	\$ 1,458
Add: accretion expense, debentures	68	61	118	122	\$ 271
Add: unrealized fair value loss (gain) on DSU	87	—	106	—	(99)
Add: allowance for expected credit loss	1,638	255	1,938	622	2,994
Distributable income¹	\$ 16,113	\$ 14,798	\$ 31,426	\$ 29,192	\$ 58,018
Payout ratio on distributable income ¹	86.8 %	95.7 %	88.9 %	97.7 %	97.3 %
ADJUSTED DISTRIBUTABLE INCOME					
Distributable income	\$ 16,113	\$ 14,798	\$ 31,426	\$ 29,192	\$ 58,018
Less: One-time distribution income	(707)	—	(707)	—	—
Adjusted Distributable income¹	\$ 15,406	\$ 14,798	\$ 30,719	\$ 29,192	\$ 58,018
Payout ratio on adjusted distributable income ¹	90.8 %	95.7 %	91.0 %	97.7 %	97.3 %
PER SHARE INFORMATION					
Dividends paid to shareholders	\$ 13,984	\$ 14,155	\$ 27,945	\$ 28,530	\$ 56,447
Weighted average common shares (in thousands)	81,046	82,293	80,983	82,805	81,870
Dividends per share	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.35	\$ 0.35	\$ 0.69
Distributable income per share ¹	\$ 0.20	\$ 0.18	\$ 0.39	\$ 0.35	\$ 0.71
Adjusted distributable income per share ¹	\$ 0.19	\$ 0.18	\$ 0.38	\$ 0.35	\$ 0.71

1. Refer to non-IFRS measures section.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

For the three months ended June 30, 2021 ("Q2 2021") and June 30, 2020 ("Q2 2020")

- The Company funded 8 new net mortgage investments (Q2 2020 – 9) totaling \$84.7 million (Q2 2020 – \$72.8 million), and made additional advances on existing mortgage investments totaling \$11.6 million (Q2 2020 – \$27.5 million). The weighted average interest rate on net mortgages funded was 7.7% and funding mainly comprised of \$84.7 million in multi-residential real estate and retail investments. The Company fully discharged 12 mortgage investments (Q2 2020 – 5) and partially discharged mortgage investments totaling \$84.0 million (Q2 2020 – \$78.4 million). The weighted average interest rate on fully discharged net mortgage investments was 7.4%. The quarterly weighted average interest rate on net mortgage investments was 7.2% in Q2 2021, compared to 7.3% in Q1 2021 (Q2 2020 – 7.1%), the slight change due to timing of repayments earlier in the quarter and new fundings later in the quarter.
- Funding of new and existing net mortgage investments of \$96.3 million, offset by repayments of \$84.0 million, resulted in a higher net mortgage investment portfolio of \$1,159.2 million, compared to \$1,147.6 million at the end of Q1 2021.
- Turnover ratio was 7.2% for Q2 2021 compared to 6.4% in Q2 2020. The slight increase can largely be attributed to the improving transaction landscape as borrowers who may have renewed during the pandemic are now progressing on their plans to upgrade, renovate or sell their underlying assets.
- Other investments within the enhanced return portfolio were \$77.3 million (March 31, 2021 – \$70.1 million), a net increase of \$7.2 million in the quarter, primarily due to new collateralized loan investments.
- Net investment income on financial assets measured at amortized cost decreased by \$600 quarter over quarter (\$23.4 million in Q2 2021 compared to \$24.0 million in Q2 2020), primarily attributable to lower average net mortgage investments at amortized cost in Q2 2021 (\$1,075.2 million in Q2 2021 compared to \$1,225.2 million in Q2 2020).
- Fair value loss or gains and other income on financial assets measured at FVTPL increased from a loss of \$2.1 million in Q2 2020 to a gain of \$211 in Q2 2021, resulting primarily from smaller fair value losses on mortgages recorded in Q2 2021 of \$714 versus a loss of \$2.7 million in Q2 2020. The Company continues to progress on its business plans for the FVTPL assets.
- Income from operations saw a \$600 increase quarter over quarter (\$18.8 million in Q2 2021 compared to \$18.2 million in Q2 2020). The increase is primarily a result of a \$2.7 million decrease in fair value losses on and other income on financial assets measured at FVTPL offset by a \$600 decrease in net investment income described above.
- Non-refundable cash lender fees were \$2.3 million (Q2 2020 – \$2.2 million), primarily driven by new net mortgage investments of \$84.7 million in the period (versus \$72.8 million for the same period in 2020). The quarterly weighted average lender fees on new and renewed mortgages was 0.8% during the quarter (Q2 2020 – 0.7%), while the quarterly weighted average lender fee on new mortgages only was 1.3% (Q2 2020 – 1.1%).
- The Company recorded a \$1.0 million fair value gain from a 2-year interest rate swap contract (the "Contract") entered into in December 2019. The fair value gain relating to the Contract is recorded at FVTPL in accordance with IFRS, which will expire at par upon maturity. Refer to note 6(a) of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

- Excluding the \$1.0 million fair value gain arising from the Contract and the unrealized loss from financial assets measured at FVTPL of \$714, the Company generated adjusted net income and comprehensive income of \$27.7 million (Q2 2020 – \$27.9 million) or adjusted earnings per share of \$0.17 basic and \$0.17 diluted (Q2 2020 – \$0.18 adjusted basic and \$0.17 diluted). The Company declared \$14.0 million in dividends (Q2 2020 – \$14.2 million) to common shareholders, representing a payout ratio of 102.7% (Q2 2020 – 100.2%) on an adjusted earnings per share basis.
- General and administrative expenses were \$377 (Q2 2020 – \$505). Excluding a net foreign exchange gain of \$259, general and administrative expenses were \$637 for the quarter, representing an increase of \$152 over Q2 2020 mainly driven by increased costs associated with the May 2021 Annual General Meeting as well as higher insurance premiums from market-wide increases.
- Weighted average interest rate in the existing portfolio is well protected at the end of Q2 2021 with 11.5% fixed rate exposure (June 30, 2020 – 19.8%) and floating rate loans with rate floors representing 79.5% (June 30, 2020 – 75.1%). This is consistent with the overall asset allocation strategy shift toward floating rate assets.
- The Company generated distributable income of \$16.1 million (Q2 2020 – \$14.8 million) or distributable income per share of \$0.20 (Q2 2020 – \$0.18). After adjusting for a one-time distribution of \$707 and unrealized foreign exchange gains of \$259, adjusted distributable income was \$15.4 million (Q2 2020 - \$14.8 million) or distributable income per share of \$0.19 (Q2 2020 - \$0.18), representing a healthy payout ratio of 90.8% (Q2 2020 – 95.7%) on an adjusted distributable income basis.
- In May 2021 the Company renewed its Credit Facility - Mortgage Investments for another two-year term, keeping the rate and terms substantially the same as well as increasing the size of the accordion to \$100.0 million.
- In June 2021 the Company announced and commenced trading on its at-the-market equity program which allows the Company to issue common shares from treasury having an aggregate gross sales amount of up to \$90.0 million. To date the company has issued 15,200 shares, for net proceeds of \$145 at an average price of \$9.35 per share.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

For the six months ended June 30, 2021 ("YTD 2021") and June 30, 2020 ("YTD 2020")

- The Company funded 19 new net mortgage investments (YTD 2020 – 21) totaling \$169.2 million (YTD 2020 – \$169.3 million), made additional advances on existing mortgage investments totaling \$84.7 million (YTD 2020 – \$57.6 million) and fully discharged 22 mortgage investments (YTD 2020 – 15) and partially discharged mortgage investments totaling \$236.8 million (YTD 2020 – \$257.3 million). As a result, the net mortgage investment portfolio as at June 30, 2021 has increased by \$16.2 million, including a fair value loss of \$914, to \$1,159.2 million (December 31, 2020 – \$1,143.1 million), or 1.4% from December 31, 2020.
- Other investments within the enhanced return portfolio were \$77.3 million, including an allowance for credit loss of \$1.1 million (December 31, 2020 – \$74.4 million and \$1.6 million, respectively). The net increase of \$2.9 million was mainly due to new fundings of collateralized loan investments, and foreign exchange translation, which is partially economically hedged through current cross currency or forward contracts.
- 2021 began with \$1,143.1 million of net mortgage investments bearing a 7.2% weighted average interest rate. By the end of Q2 2021, net mortgage investments increased to \$1,159.2 million, as described above at a relatively consistent 7.2% weighted average interest rate.
- Net investment income on financial assets measured at amortized cost was \$45.8 million (YTD 2020 – \$48.1 million), a decrease of \$2.3 million, or 4.8% from YTD 2020. The decrease in net investment income YTD 2021 compared to YTD 2020 was primarily due to:
 - \$1.5 million decrease in interest income from net mortgage and collateralized loan investments, as a result of lower average net mortgage investments; and
 - \$0.5 million decrease in lender fees due to lower book turnover in the period
- Fair value loss or gains and other income on financial assets measured at FVTPL decreased in the year from a net loss of \$2.0 million in 2020 to a net gain of \$690 in 2021 resulting primarily from lower unrealized fair value losses on mortgages YTD 2021 of \$914 versus YTD 2020 of \$3.4 million. Adjustments were made in 2020 to financial assets measured at FVTPL reflecting revised assumptions and conditions on those assets partly due to the impact of COVID-19 as well as general market assumptions. The Company continues to review the assumptions associated with the fair value of these assets, but did not identify any material changes to date in 2021.
- The Company generated income from operations of \$38.2 million (YTD 2020 – \$38.5 million). This is a decrease of \$300 or 0.8% from YTD 2020, after adjusting for unrealized fair value loss on financial assets measured at FVTPL of \$1.2 million for 2021 (\$3.1 million for YTD 2020), described above. Adjusted income from operations for YTD 2021 was \$39.4 million (41.6 million for YTD 2020). The decrease, as described above was primarily due to lower interest income and lower lender fees.
- Weighted average loan-to-value increased from 68.5% as at December 31, 2020 to 69.7% as at June 30, 2021 (and up from 68.8% as at Q1 2021). The change is primarily a result of mortgages secured by land with low loan-to-value being repaid in the period.
- General and administrative expense were \$889 (YTD 2020 – \$987), remaining consistent with prior year. After adjusting for unrealized foreign currency gains of \$344 and realized losses of \$106, general and administrative expenses were \$1.1 million, representing an increase of \$140 over prior year due primarily to increased costs associated with the 2021 Annual General Meeting and increased insurance costs due to market wide premium increases.
- Weighted average interest rate in the existing net mortgage portfolio is well protected at the end of Q2 2021 with 11.5% of the portfolio at fixed interest rate (December 31, 2020 – 14.4%) and floating interest rate loans with rate floors representing 79.5% of the portfolio (December 31, 2020 – 78.1%), consistent with overall asset allocation strategy shift toward floating rate assets.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

- Non-refundable cash lender fees recorded were \$4.9 million (YTD 2020 – \$4.4 million). Higher cash lender fees are attributable to higher turnover. The overall weighted average lender fees on new and renewed mortgages during the year was 0.8% (YTD 2020 – 0.7%), while the weighted average lender fee on only new mortgages YTD 2021 was 1.2% (YTD 2020 – 1.1%).
- Excluding the \$2.0 million unrealized fair value loss arising from the Contract and the \$1.2 million unrealized fair value loss on financial assets carried at FVTPL, the Company generated adjusted net income and comprehensive income of \$27.7 million (YTD 2020 – \$27.9 million) or adjusted earnings per share of \$0.34 basic and \$0.34 diluted (YTD 2020 – \$0.34 basic and \$0.34 diluted). The Company declared \$27.9 million in dividends (YTD 2020 – \$28.5 million) to common shareholders, representing a payout ratio of 100.7% (YTD 2020 – 115.2%) on an adjusted earnings per share basis.
- The Company generated distributable income of \$31.4 million (YTD 2020 – \$29.2 million) or distributable income per share of \$0.39 (YTD 2020 – \$0.35). After adjusting for a one-time distribution of \$707, adjusted distributable income was \$30.7 million (YTD 2020 - \$29.2 million) or adjusted distributable income per share of \$0.38 (YTD 2020 - \$0.35), representing a healthy payout ratio of 91.0% (YTD 2020 – 97.7%%) on an adjusted distributable income basis.
- In May the Company renewed its Credit Facility - Mortgage Investments for another two-year term, keeping the rate and terms substantially the same as well as increasing the size of the accordion to \$100 million.
- In June the Company announced and commenced trading on its at-the-market equity program which allows the Company to issue common shares from treasury having an aggregate gross sales amount of up to \$90 million. To date the company issued 15,200 shares, for net proceeds of \$145 at an average price of \$9.35 per share.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE PERIOD

Net investment income on financial assets measured at amortized cost

For analysis purposes, net investment income and its component parts are discussed net of payments made on account of mortgage syndications to provide the reader with a more representative reflection of the Company's performance.

For Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, the Company earned net investment income on financial assets measured at amortized cost of \$23.4 million and \$45.8 million (Q2 2020 – \$24.0 million; YTD 2020 – \$48.1 million). Net investment income includes the following:

a. Interest income

During Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, the Company earned interest income on mortgages at amortized cost of \$19.6 million and \$38.7 million (Q2 2020 – \$20.2 million; YTD 2020 – \$40.6 million). The weighted average interest rate on net mortgage investments during Q2 2021 and YTD 2021 was 7.2% and 7.2% (Q2 2020 – 7.1%; YTD 2020 – 7.1%). The decrease in interest income quarter-over-quarter and year-to-date was due to a lower weighted-average net mortgage investment portfolio over both periods, partially offsetting this was the higher average interest rates on the net mortgage investments.

During Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, the Company earned \$1.4 million and \$2.7 million (Q2 2020 – \$1.2 million; YTD 2020 – \$2.2 million) of interest income on collateralized loans in other investments in the enhanced return portfolio. Decrease in interest income for the year is primarily due to lower average loan balance in other investments held during 2021.

b. Lender fee income

For Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, the Company recorded non-refundable upfront cash lender fees of \$2.3 million and \$4.9 million (Q2 2020 – \$2.2 million; YTD 2020 – \$4.4 million), or a weighted average lender fee on new and renewed mortgages of 0.8% and 0.8%, respectively (Q2 2020 – 0.7%; YTD 2020 – 0.7%). Higher cash lender fees are driven by higher volume as well as an increase on the negotiated fee rate. Lender fees are received upfront and are amortized to income over the life of the respective loan, using the effective interest rate method. For Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, lender fees of \$2.4 million and \$4.4 million were amortized to lender fee income (Q2 2020 – \$2.3 million; YTD 2020 – \$4.8 million).

Lender fees continue to be a significant component of income as a result of mortgage investment origination and turnover.

c. Other income/loss

During Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, the Company incurred other income of \$20 and \$65 (Q2 2020 – \$52; YTD 2020 – \$153), primarily attributable to bank interest income and miscellaneous income.

Fair value gains (losses) and other income on financial assets measured at FVTPL

During Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, the Company incurred a total gain on financial assets measured at FVTPL of \$211 and \$690 (Q2 2020 – loss of \$2.1 million; YTD 2020 – loss of \$2.0 million). The Company earned interest income on net mortgage investments measured at FVTPL of \$585 and \$1.2 million (Q2 2020 – \$513; YTD 2020 – \$1.0 million), offset by a decrease in fair value of investments measured at FVTPL of \$1.1 million and \$1.2 million (Q2 2020 – \$2.6 million; YTD 2020 – \$3.1 million), respectively.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

The Company reviewed its portfolio of FVTPL loans in light of the continuing impact COVID-19 is having on the economy, capital markets, transaction volumes and lower interest rate environment. No significant changes have been noted in the assets and a net \$914 unrealized fair value decrease was recorded in the statement of net income and other comprehensive income.

Net rental income from investment properties

The net rental income from investment properties for Q2 2021 and YTD 2021 was \$376 and \$724 (Q2 2020 \$376; YTD 2020 – \$736), respectively. The rental revenue is consistent at stable occupancy levels offset by a moderate operating cost increase.

Expenses**Management, Servicing and Arrangement Fees**

The management agreement has a term of 10 years and is automatically renewed for successive five year terms at the expiration of the initial term and pays (i) management fee equal to 0.85% per annum of the gross assets of the Company, calculated and paid monthly in arrears, plus applicable taxes, and (ii) servicing fee equal to 0.10% of the amount of any senior tranche of a mortgage that is syndicated by the Manager to a third party investor on behalf of the Company, where the Company retains the corresponding subordinated portion. Gross assets are defined as the total assets of the Company less unearned revenue before deducting any liabilities, less any amounts that are reflected as mortgage syndication liabilities.

As compensation for the Manager's work on syndicating any mortgage investments, the Management Agreement permits the Manager to collect a portion of the lender fee paid by borrowers of mortgage investments. The Management Agreement provides that, in respect of each mortgage investment made on or after April 1, 2020 involving syndication to another party of a senior tranche with the Company retaining a subordinated component, the Manager shall be entitled to retain, from any lender fee generated in respect of such loan, an amount equal to 0.20% of the whole loan amount ("Arrangement Fee") if such syndication occurs within 90 days of closing of the mortgage. The Arrangement Fee will not apply to any renewal of existing mortgage investments which already include syndicated senior and subordinated components. The Manager may make an annual election, subject to approval of the independent Directors of the Board, to receive the Arrangement Fee in common shares of the Company instead of cash.

For Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, the Company incurred management fees of \$3.0 million and \$5.9 million (Q2 2020 – \$3.2 million; YTD 2020 – \$6.3 million). The average gross assets were \$1,284.8 million and \$1,263.3 million compared to Q2 2020 \$1,345.4 million and YTD 2020 \$1,337.6 million. For Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, the Company incurred \$165 and \$357, respectively (Q2 2020 – \$206 and YTD 2020 – \$404) in servicing fees. The decrease is related to the decrease in the average syndications balance during the period. For Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, Arrangement Fees of \$806 and \$1.1 million paid by borrower were retained by the Manager (Q2 2020 – \$42 and YTD 2020 – \$42).

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

General and administrative

For Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, the Company incurred general and administrative expenses of \$377 and \$889, respectively (Q2 2020 – \$505; YTD 2020 – \$1.0 million). General and administrative expenses consist mainly of audit fees, professional fees, director fees, legal fees, other operating costs and administration of the mortgage and other investments portfolio. After adjusting for foreign currency net realized and unrealized gains of \$260 and \$238 for Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, respectively, general and administrative expenses increased due to costs associated with the 2021 Annual General Meeting as well as increased insurance premiums.

Interest on credit facility – mortgage investments

Interest on the credit facility is recorded in financing costs using the effective interest rate method. For Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, included in financing costs is interest on the credit facility \$4.0 million and \$7.6 million (Q2 2020 – \$3.9 million; YTD 2020 – \$8.3 million), and realized loss on the Contract of \$1.1 million and \$2.0 million (Q2 2020 – \$917; YTD 2020 – \$1.0 million) and financing costs amortization of \$486 and \$628 (Q2 2020 – \$311; YTD 2020 – \$516). The unrealized fair value relating to the Contract is recorded at FVTPL in accordance with IFRS, which will expire at par upon maturity. For Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, included in financing costs is unrealized fair value gain of \$974 and \$2.0 million (Q2 2020 – gain of \$197, YTD 2020 – loss of \$5.6 million). The average credit utilization in YTD 2021 was \$467.6 million compared to \$468.5 million YTD 2020. Interest expense on the credit facility remained consistent for Q2 2021 versus Q2 2020 due to a consistent credit facility utilization. Interest expense YTD 2021 decreased from YTD 2020 due to slightly lower average rates.

Interest on credit facility – investment properties

Interest on the credit facility is recorded in financing costs using the effective interest rate method. For Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, included in financing costs is interest on the credit facility of \$207 and \$423 (Q2 2020 – \$230; YTD 2020 – \$0.5 million) and financing costs amortization of \$15 and \$27 (Q2 2020 – \$11; YTD 2020 – \$21). Interest expense remained consistent for all periods due to a consistent balance and no significant rate changes.

Financing cost on convertible debentures

The Company has \$46.0 million of 5.45% convertible unsecured subordinated debentures and \$45.0 million of 5.30% convertible unsecured subordinated debentures outstanding as at June 30, 2021. On June 22, 2021 the Company announced it would be redeeming its 5.45% convertible debentures on July 23, 2021. On October 22, 2020, the Company repaid in full \$45.8 million of 5.40% convertible unsecured subordinated debentures, deferred issue costs and accretion expense of \$314 were written off upon full repayment. Interest costs related to the debentures are recorded in financing costs using the effective interest rate method. Interest on the debentures is included in financing costs and is made up of the following:

		Three months ended		Six months ended	
		June 30,		June 30,	
		2021	2020	2021	2,020
Interest on the convertible debentures	\$	1,223	\$ 1,841	\$ 2,446	\$ 3,683
convertible debentures		320	358	551	716
Total financing cost on convertible debentures	\$	1,543	\$ 2,199	\$ 2,997	\$ 4,399

Earnings per share

For Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, basic and diluted earnings per share were \$0.17 and \$0.35, basic and diluted adjusted earnings per share were \$0.17 and \$0.34. (Q2 2020 – basic \$0.14 and diluted \$0.17), basic and diluted adjusted \$0.17 and \$0.34; YTD 2020 – basic and diluted \$0.23, basic and diluted adjusted \$0.34).

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

In accordance with IFRS, convertible debentures are considered for potential dilution in the calculation of the diluted earnings per share. Each series of convertible debentures is considered individually and only those with dilutive effect on earnings are included in the diluted earnings per share calculation. Convertible debentures that are considered dilutive are required by IFRS to be included in the diluted earnings per share calculation notwithstanding that the conversion price of such convertible debentures may exceed the market price and book value of the Company's common shares.

Diluted earnings per share are calculated by adding back the interest expense relating to the dilutive convertible debentures to total net income and comprehensive income and increasing the weighted average number of common shares by treating the dilutive convertible debentures as if they had been converted on the later of the beginning of the reporting period or issuance date.

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Net Mortgage Investments

The Company's exposure to the financial returns is related to the net mortgage investments as mortgage syndication liabilities are non-recourse mortgages with periodic variance having no impact on Company's financial performance.

Reconciliation of gross and net mortgage investments balance is as follows:

Net Mortgage Investments		June 30, 2021		December 31, 2020
Mortgage investments, excluding mortgage syndications	\$	1,158,022	\$	1,142,662
Mortgage syndications		506,738		429,915
Mortgage investments, including mortgage syndications		1,664,760		1,572,577
Mortgage syndication liabilities		(506,738)		(429,915)
		1,158,022		1,142,662
Interest receivable		(10,305)		(10,209)
Unamortized lender fees		7,219		6,958
Allowance for mortgage investments loss		4,272		3,710
Net mortgage investments	\$	1,159,208	\$	1,143,121

Net mortgage investments statistics and ratios¹	Three months ended		Six months ended		Year ended
	June 30,		June 30,		December 31,
	2021	2020	2021	2020	2020
Total number of mortgage investments	113	135	113	135	116
Average net mortgage investment	\$ 10,439	\$ 8,828	\$ 10,439	\$ 8,828	\$ 10,022
Average net mortgage investment portfolio	\$1,098,531	\$1,232,554	\$1,075,162	\$1,225,199	\$ 1,124,189
Weighted average interest rate for the period	7.2 %	7.1 %	7.2 %	7.1 %	7.2 %
Weighted average lender fees for the period	0.8 %	0.7 %	0.8 %	0.7 %	0.7 %
Turnover ratio	7.2 %	6.4 %	20.9 %	21.1 %	57.0 %
Average remaining term to maturity (years)	0.9	1.3	0.9	1.3	1.0
Net mortgage investments secured by cash-flowing properties	89.0 %	85.8 %	89.0 %	85.8 %	84.9 %
Weighted average loan-to-value	69.7 %	68.7 %	69.7 %	68.7 %	68.5 %

¹ Refer to non-IFRS measures section.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

Portfolio allocation

The Company's net mortgage investments were allocated across the following categories:

a. Security position

	June 30, 2021		December 31, 2020	
	Number	Net Mortgage Investments	Number	Net Mortgage Investments
Interest in first mortgages	99	\$ 1,066,814	99	\$ 1,031,984
Interest in second and third mortgages ¹	14	92,394	17	111,137
	113	\$ 1,159,208	116	\$ 1,143,121

¹Included in the Company's interest in second and third mortgages as at June 30, 2021 was \$17.5 million of the net mortgage investments in which the Company holds a subordinated position (December 31, 2020 - \$17.3 million). The Company's syndicated partners who hold a senior position as at June 30, 2021 was \$42.4 million (December 31, 2020 - \$42.8 million).

b. Region

	June 30, 2021		December 31, 2020	
	Number	Net Mortgage Investments	Number	Net Mortgage Investments
Ontario	48	\$ 407,522	46	\$ 380,616
British Columbia	22	270,704	24	267,055
Quebec	21	259,626	21	260,469
Alberta	12	187,810	15	201,650
Other (Saskatchewan, Nova Scotia and Manitoba)	10	33,546	10	33,331
	113	\$ 1,159,208	116	\$ 1,143,121

c. Maturity

	June 30, 2021		December 31, 2020	
	Number	Net Mortgage Investments	Number	Net Mortgage Investments
2021	39	\$ 425,636	60	\$ 606,667
2022	42	423,147	42	381,196
2023	31	305,925	13	150,758
2024	—	—	—	—
2025	1	4,500	—	4,500
	113	\$ 1,159,208	115	\$ 1,143,121

d. Asset Type / WALTV at origination³

	June 30, 2021			December 31, 2020		
	Number	Net Mortgage Investments	WALTV at origination	Number	Net Mortgage Investments	WALTV at origination ³
Multi-Residential ¹	68	\$ 595,526	72.0%	68	\$ 597,771	72.3%
Retail	17	218,455	71.8%	17	184,104	70.7%
Unimproved Land ²	5	66,384	47.1%	10	105,943	51.3%
Office	8	95,125	62.8%	8	97,761	62.3%
Retirement	3	74,942	71.5%	3	77,567	74.1%
Industrial	7	43,601	61.2%	5	16,855	63.2%
Single-Residential	1	1,574	69.5%	1	1,574	69.5%
Self-Storage	1	830	80.9%	1	830	80.9%
	110	1,096,437	69.2%	113	1,082,405	69.1%
Net mortgage investments measured at FVTPL	3	62,771	n/a	3	60,716	n/a
	113	\$ 1,159,208		116	\$ 1,143,121	

¹ Includes 11 construction loans (December 31, 2020 - 11) totaling \$44.1 million (December 31, 2020 - \$38.3 million). Construction loans are provided for the purposes of building a new asset.

² Unimproved land loans are provided to non-income producing properties that does not contemplate construction during the loan period.

³ Weighted average loan-to-value measured at time of origination.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

Enhanced return portfolio

As at	June 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Collateralized loans, net of allowance for credit loss	\$ 63,813	\$ 60,370
Finance lease receivable, measured at amortized cost	6,020	6,020
Investment, measured at FVTPL	5,208	5,819
Indirect real estate development, measured using equity method:		
Investment in Joint Venture	2,225	2,225
Total Other Investments	77,266	74,434
Investment properties	48,059	47,862
Credit facility (investment properties)	(30,675)	(30,656)
Net equity in investment properties	17,384	17,206
Total Enhanced Return Portfolio	\$ 94,650	\$ 91,640

During Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, the Company earned \$1.4 million and \$2.7 million (Q2 2020 – \$1.2 million and YTD 2020 – \$2.2 million) of interest income on collateralized loans in other investments in the enhanced return portfolio.

During Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, the Company amortized lender fee income of \$94 and \$204 on collateralized loans in other investments, net of fees relating to mortgage syndication liabilities (Q2 2020 – \$47 and YTD 2020 – \$92). During Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, the Company recorded non-refundable upfront cash lender fees of \$273 and \$320 (Q2 2020 – \$107; YTD 2020 – \$189), which are amortized over the term of the collateralized loans in other investments using the effective interest rate method.

In 2017, the Company entered into an 20-year emphyteutic lease on a foreclosed property held for sale in Quebec, which had a fair value of \$5.4 million at the time of the transaction. Refer to note 4(e) of the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020.

On August 16, 2017, the Company acquired a 20.46% undivided beneficial interest in the Saskatchewan Portfolio which is comprised of 14 investment properties totaling 1,079 units located in Saskatoon and Regina, Saskatchewan for a total purchase price of \$201.7 million (the Company's share is \$41.3 million). As at June 30, 2021, the Company's share of the investment properties has an aggregate fair value of \$48.1 million (December 31, 2020 – \$47.9 million) and are pledged as security for the credit facility of the co-ownership. The Company is entitled to receive incremental profits from the excess returns generated over certain thresholds.

Mortgage syndication liabilities

The Company enters into certain mortgage participation agreements with third party lenders, using senior and subordinated participation, whereby the third-party lenders take the senior position and the Company retains the subordinated position. These agreements generally provide an option to the Company to repurchase the senior position, but not the obligation, at a purchase price equal to the outstanding principal amount of the lenders' proportionate share together with all accrued interest. The Company has mortgage syndication liabilities of \$506.7 million (December 31, 2020 – \$429.9 million). In general, mortgage syndication liabilities vary from quarter to quarter and are dependent on the type of investments seen at any particular time and are not necessarily indicative of a future trend.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

Allowance for Credit Losses (“ACL”)

The allowance for credit losses is maintained at a level that management considers adequate to absorb credit-related losses on our mortgage and other investments. The allowance for credit losses amounted to \$5.3 million as at June 30, 2021 (December 31, 2020 – \$5.3 million), of which \$4.3 million (December 31, 2020 – \$3.7 million) was recorded against mortgage investments and \$1.1 million (December 31, 2020 – \$1.6 million) was recorded against other investments.

	As at June 30, 2021				As at December 31, 2020			
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Multi-residential Mortgage Investments								
Mortgages, including mortgage syndications ¹	\$ 862,592	\$ 43,632	\$ 3,131	\$ 909,355	\$ 780,537	\$ 43,569	\$ 3,055	\$ 827,161
Mortgage syndication liabilities ¹	297,695	—	—	297,695	209,778	—	—	209,778
Net mortgage investments	564,897	43,632	3,131	611,660	570,759	43,569	3,055	617,383
Allowance for credit losses ²	1,150	96	1,481	2,727	967	91	1,405	2,463
	563,747	43,536	1,650	608,933	569,792	43,478	1,650	614,920
Other Mortgage Investments								
Mortgages, including mortgage syndications ¹	702,113	—	2,374	704,487	692,069	—	3,235	695,304
Mortgage syndication liabilities ¹	211,068	—	—	211,068	221,335	—	—	221,335
Net mortgage investments	491,045	—	2,374	493,419	470,734	—	3,235	473,969
Allowance for credit losses ²	296	—	1,249	1,545	293	—	954	1,247
	490,749	—	1,125	491,874	470,441	—	2,281	472,722
Other loan Investments								
Mortgages, including mortgage syndications ¹	59,712	—	5,400	65,112	55,416	—	6,669	62,085
Mortgage syndication liabilities ¹	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Net mortgage investments	59,712	—	5,400	65,112	55,416	—	6,669	62,085
Allowance for credit losses ²	100	—	975	1,075	97	—	1,516	1,613
	\$ 59,612	\$ —	\$ 4,425	\$ 64,037	\$ 55,319	\$ —	\$ 5,153	\$ 60,472

¹Including interest receivable

²Allowance for credit losses in finance lease receivable (note 4(e)) and unadvanced commitments (note 4(a)) are all considered to be in Stage 1 with minimal ACL.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

The changes in the allowance for credit losses year to date are shown in the following tables:

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2021				Six Months Ended June 30, 2020			
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Multi-residential Mortgage Investments								
Balance at beginning of period	\$ 977	\$ 93	\$ 1,443	\$ 2,513	\$ 1,003	\$ —	\$ 253	\$ 1,256
Allowance for credit losses								
Remeasurement	28	3	38	69	156	101	76	333
Transfer to/(from)								
Stage 1	—	—	—	—	(5)	—	—	(5)
Stage 2	—	—	—	—	—	5	—	5
Stage 3	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total allowance for credit losses	1,005	96	1,481	2,582	1,154	106	329	1,589
Fundings	192	—	—	192	202	—	—	202
Discharges	(47)	—	—	(47)	(217)	(52)	—	(269)
Balance at end of fiscal period	\$ 1,150	\$ 96	\$ 1,481	\$ 2,727	\$ 1,139	\$ 54	\$ 329	\$ 1,522
Other Mortgage Investments								
Balance at beginning of period	\$ 294	\$ —	\$ 1,102	\$ 1,396	\$ 334	\$ —	\$ 713	\$ 1,047
Allowance for credit losses								
Remeasurement	—	—	147	147	197	—	63	260
Transfer to/(from)								
Stage 1	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Stage 2	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Stage 3	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total allowance for credit losses	—	—	147	1,543	531	—	776	1,307
Fundings	62	—	—	62	80	—	—	80
Discharges	(60)	—	—	(60)	(20)	—	—	(20)
Balance at end of fiscal period	\$ 296	\$ —	\$ 1,249	\$ 1,545	\$ 591	\$ —	\$ 776	\$ 1,367
Other loan Investments								
Balance at beginning of period	\$ 95	\$ —	\$ 1,619	\$ 1,714	\$ 25	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 25
Allowance for credit losses								
Remeasurement	—	—	(644)	(644)	33	—	—	33
Transfer to/(from)								
Stage 1	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Stage 2	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Stage 3	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Total allowance for credit losses	95	—	975	1,070	58	—	—	58
Fundings	10	—	—	10	10	—	—	10
Discharges	(5)	—	—	(5)	(7)	—	—	(7)
Balance at end of fiscal period	\$ 100	\$ —	\$ 975	\$ 1,075	\$ 61	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 61

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

The following table presents the gross carrying amounts of mortgage and other loan investments, net of syndication liabilities, subject to IFRS 9 impairment requirements by internal risk ratings used by the Company for credit risk management purposes.

In assessing credit risk, the Company utilizes a risk rating framework that considers the following factors: collateral type, property rank that is applicable to the Company's security and/or priority positions, loan-to-value, population of location of the collateral and an assessment of possible loan deterioration factors. These factors include consideration of the sponsor's ability to make interest payments, the condition of the asset and cash flows, economic and market factors as well as any changes to business strategy that could affect the execution risk of the loan.

The internal risk ratings presented in the table below are defined as follows:

Low Risk: Mortgage and loan investments that exceed the credit risk profile standard of the Company with a below average probability of default. Yields on these investments are expected to trend lower than the Company's average portfolio.

Medium-Low: Mortgage and loan investments that are typical for the Company's risk appetite, credit standards and retain a below average probability of default. These mortgage and loan investments are expected to have average yields and would represent a significant percentage of the overall portfolio.

Medium-High: Mortgage and loan investments within the Company's risk appetite and credit standards with an average probability of default. These investments typically carry attractive risk-return yield premiums.

High Risk: Mortgage and loan investments within the Company's risk appetite and credit standards that have an additional element of credit risk that could result in an above average probability of default. These mortgage and loan investments carry a yield premium in return for their incremental credit risk. These mortgage and loan investments are expected to represent a small percentage of the overall portfolio.

Default: Mortgage and loan investments that are 90 days past due on interest payment or maturity date and/or the Company assesses that there has been a deterioration of credit quality to the extent the Company no longer has reasonable assurance as to the timely collection of the full amount of principal and interest and/or when the Company has commenced enforcement remedies available to it under its contractual agreements.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

	As at June 30, 2021				As at December 31, 2020			
	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
Multi-residential Mortgage Investments								
Low risk	\$ 154,213	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 154,213	\$ 209,373	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 209,373
Medium-Low risk	342,785	35,729	—	378,514	307,977	35,953	—	343,930
Medium-High risk	67,201	7,903	—	75,104	53,409	7,616	—	61,025
High risk	698	—	—	698	—	—	—	—
Default	—	—	3,131	3,131	—	—	3,055	3,055
Net	564,897	43,632	3,131	611,660	570,759	43,569	3,055	617,383
Allowance for credit losses	1,150	96	1,481	2,727	967	91	1,405	2,463
Mortgage investments¹	563,747	43,536	1,650	608,933	569,792	43,478	1,650	614,920
Other Mortgage Investments								
Low risk	69,777	—	—	69,777	72,957	—	—	72,957
Medium-Low risk	382,831	—	—	382,831	333,990	—	—	333,990
Medium-High risk	38,437	—	—	38,437	41,012	—	—	41,012
High risk	—	—	—	—	22,775	—	—	22,775
Default	—	—	2,374	2,374	—	—	3,235	3,235
Net	491,045	—	2,374	493,419	470,734	—	3,235	473,969
Allowance for credit losses	296	—	1,249	1,545	293	—	954	1,247
Mortgage investments¹	490,749	—	1,125	491,874	470,441	—	2,281	472,722
Other loan Investments								
Low risk	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Medium-Low risk	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Medium-High risk	13,873	—	—	13,873	—	—	—	—
High risk	45,839	—	—	45,839	55,416	—	—	55,416
Default	—	—	5,400	5,400	—	—	6,669	6,669
Net	59,712	—	5,400	65,112	55,416	—	6,669	62,085
Allowance for credit losses	100	—	975	1,075	97	—	1,516	1,613
Other loan Investments¹	\$ 59,612	\$ —	\$ 4,425	\$ 64,037	\$ 55,319	\$ —	\$ 5,153	\$ 60,472

¹ Net of allowance and mortgage syndications

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

Net working capital

Net working capital decreased by \$8.1 million to \$5.3 million at June 30, 2021 from \$13.3 million at December 31, 2020.

Credit facility (mortgage investments)

The Company originally had a \$400 million in revolving credit facility with 10 Canadian banks. By exercising the accordion features on February 13, 2018, November 16, 2018, and September 18, 2020 the Company increased the aggregate credit limit to \$535 million. On May 10, 2021, the Company entered into an amendment to its existing revolving credit facility ("Seventh Amending Credit Agreement") in order to, among other things extend the maturity date to May 10, 2023, and amend the Company's option to increase the aggregate credit limit to \$635 million. General terms of the credit facility remain unchanged. The facility is secured by a general security agreement over the Company's assets and its subsidiaries.

The rates of interest and fees of the Seventh Amending Credit Agreement are either at the prime rate of interest plus 1.00% per annum (December 31, 2020 – prime rate of interest plus 1.00% per annum) or bankers' acceptances with a stamping fee of 2.00% (December 31, 2020 – 2.00%) and standby fee of 0.40% per annum (December 31, 2020 – 0.40%) on the unutilized credit facility balance. As at June 30, 2021, the Company's qualified credit facility limit, which is subject to a borrowing base as defined in the Seventh Amending Credit Agreement is \$516.6 million.

As at June 30, 2021, the Company had a 2-year interest rate swap contract (the "Contract") with three Canadian banks with notional value of \$250.0 million, maturing December 2021. Under the terms of the Contract, the Company is required to pay fixed rate of 2.02% and receive floating rate based on 1-month banker's acceptance. Net realized and unrealized fair value gain or loss from the Contract is recognized in the statement of net income and comprehensive income.

As at June 30, 2021, the Company recorded the fair value of the Contract as a liability of \$2.0 million (December 31, 2020 – \$3.9 million). The fair value of the Contract is calculated as the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at interest rates and an applicable yield curve with similar risk characteristics for the duration of the contract. Estimates of the future cash flows are the sum of contractually fixed future amounts and expected variable future amounts, which are based on quoted swap rates, futures prices and estimated borrowing rates.

During Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, the Company incurred financing costs of \$1.2 million and \$1.2 million (Q2 2020 – \$91; YTD 2020 – \$126). The financing costs are netted against the outstanding balance of the credit facility and are amortized over the term of the credit facility agreement.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

Credit facility (investment properties)

Concurrently with the Saskatchewan Portfolio acquisition, the Company and the co-owners originally entered into a credit facility agreement with a Schedule 1 Bank with a maturity date of August 10, 2019. Under the terms of the agreement, the co-ownership has a maximum available credit of \$162.6 million. The gross initial advance on the credit facility was \$144.6 million. The Company's share of the initial advance was \$29.6 million plus \$109 of unamortized financing costs.

On October 9, 2019, the credit facility agreement was further amended (the "Amended and Restated Credit Agreement") to establish Tranche A, Tranche B and Tranche C credit facilities (the "Credit Facilities"). Under the amended terms, the maximum available credit is \$150.0 million. As at June 30, 2021, the co-owners borrowed \$150.0 million from the Credit Facilities. The Company's share of the outstanding amount is \$30.7 million. The original credit facility provided the co-owners with the option to borrow at either the prime rate of interest plus 1.50% or at the bankers' acceptances with a stamping fee of 2.50% ("Canadian Dollar Loans"), or at LIBOR plus 2.50%. Under the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, the Credit Facilities consist of following:

- 1) Tranche A credit facility provides the co-owners an option to borrow at either the prime rate of interest plus 1.00% or at the bankers' acceptances with a stamping fee of 2.00% ("Canadian Dollar Loans"), or at LIBOR plus 2.00%, with maturity date of October 9, 2021. The credit facility is secured by a first charge on specific assets with a gross carrying value of \$31.7 million. The Company's share of the carrying value is \$6.5 million.
- 2) Tranche B credit facility comprises of a commercial mortgage loan for certain properties defined as Tranche B properties (the "Tranche B Properties") in the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, where terms and conditions are set forth in a rate lock agreement, with a maturity date of October 9, 2020, and a locked in rate of 3.305%. The Tranche B credit facility is secured by a first charge on the Tranche B Properties with a gross carrying value of \$39.7 million. The Company's share of the carrying value is \$8.1 million. Upon maturity, the Tranche B credit facility was extended to October 9, 2021 with borrowing options by way of fixed rate of 3.305%, Prime Loans or Bankers' Acceptances following the same cost structure as stated in Tranche A.
- 3) Tranche C credit facility comprises of a commercial mortgage loan for certain properties defined as Tranche C properties (the "Tranche C Properties") in the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, where terms and conditions are set forth in a rate lock agreement, with a maturity date of October 9, 2021 and a locked in rate of 3.114%. The Tranche C credit facility is secured by a first charge on the Tranche C Properties with a gross carrying value of \$78.6 million. The Company's share of the carrying value is \$16.1 million.

The co-owners of the Saskatchewan Portfolio (Note 5 of the Financial Statement) are each individually subject to financial covenants outlined in the investment properties credit facility agreement. Notwithstanding, the lender's recourse is limited to each co-owner's proportionate interest in the investment properties credit facility.

As at June 30, 2021, the co-owners borrowed \$150.0 million from the Credit Facilities. The Company's share of the outstanding amount in is \$30.7 million.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

Convertible debentures

- (a) On February 7, 2017, the Company completed a public offering of \$40.0 million, plus an overallotment option of \$6.0 million, of 5.45% convertible unsecured subordinated debentures for net proceeds of \$43.7 million (the "February 2017 Debentures"). The February 2017 Debentures mature on March 31, 2022 and pay interest semi-annually on September 30 and March 31 of each year. The debentures are convertible into common shares at the option of the holder at any time prior to their maturity at a conversion price of \$10.05 per common share, subject to adjustment in certain events in accordance with the trust indenture governing the terms of the debentures.

The February 2017 Debentures are redeemable on and after March 31, 2020, but prior to March 31, 2021, the February 2017 Debentures will be redeemable, in whole or in part, from time to time at the Company's sole option at a price equal to the principal amount thereof, plus accrued and unpaid interest up to, but excluding, the date of redemption, on not more than 60 days' and not less than 30 days' prior written notice, provided that the volume weighted average trading price of the common shares on the TSX during the 20 consecutive trading days ending on the fifth trading day preceding the date on which the notice of the redemption is given is not less than 125% of the conversion price. On or after March 31, 2021 and prior to the maturity date, the February 2017 Debentures will be redeemable, in whole or in part, from time to time at the Company's sole option at a price equal to the principal amount thereof, plus accrued and unpaid interest up to, but excluding, the date of redemption, on not more than 60 days' and not less than 30 days' prior written notice.

Upon issuance of the debentures, the liability component of the debentures was recognized initially at the fair value of a similar liability that does not have an equity conversion option. The difference between these two amounts, which is \$607, has been recorded as equity with the remainder allocated to long-term debt. The discount on the debentures is being accreted such that the liability at maturity will equal the face value of \$46.0 million. The issue costs of \$2.2 million were proportionately allocated to the liability and equity components. The issue costs allocated to the liability component are amortized over the term of the debentures using the effective interest rate method.

The Company announced on June 21, 2021 that it has issued a notice of redemption to holders of the February 2017 Debentures due March 31, 2022, representing a redemption in full of all of the currently outstanding February 2017 Debentures. The February 2017 Debentures were redeemed on July 23, 2021 at par, plus accrued and unpaid interest. The aggregate principal amount of the February 2017 Debentures outstanding was \$46 million as at June 30, 2021 and on redemption date. The Company drew \$40 million from its credit facility and used cash on hand to fund the redemption and associated interest.

- (b) On June 13, 2017, the Company completed a public offering of \$40 million, plus an overallotment option of \$5.0 million on June 27, 2017, of 5.30% convertible unsecured subordinated debentures for net proceeds of \$42.8 million (the "June 2017 Debentures"). The June 2017 Debentures mature on June 30, 2024 and pay interest semi-annually on June 30 and December 31 of each year. The debentures are convertible into common shares at the option of the holder at any time prior to their maturity at a conversion price of \$11.10 per common share, subject to adjustment in certain events in accordance with the trust indenture governing the terms of the debentures.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

The June 2017 Debentures are redeemable on and after June 30, 2020, but prior to June 30, 2022, the June 2017 Debentures will be redeemable, in whole or in part, from time to time at the Company's sole option at a price equal to the principal amount thereof, plus accrued and unpaid interest up to, but excluding, the date of redemption, on not more than 60 days' and not less than 30 days' prior written notice, provided that the volume weighted average trading price of the common shares on the TSX during the 20 consecutive trading days ending on the fifth trading day preceding the date on which the notice of the redemption is given is not less than 125% of the conversion price. On or after June 30, 2022 and prior to the maturity date, the June 2017 Debentures will be redeemable, in whole or in part, from time to time at the Company's sole option at a price equal to the principal amount thereof, plus accrued and unpaid interest up to, but excluding, the date of redemption, on not more than 60 days' and not less than 30 days' prior written notice.

Upon issuance of the debentures, the liability component of the debentures was recognized initially at the fair value of a similar liability that does not have an equity conversion option. The difference between these two amounts, which is \$560, has been recorded as equity with the remainder allocated to long-term debt. The discount on the debentures is being accreted such that the liability at maturity will equal the face value of \$45.0 million. The issue costs of \$2.2 million were proportionately allocated to the liability and equity components. The issue costs allocated to the liability component are amortized over the term of the debentures using the effective interest rate method.

The convertible debentures are comprised of as follows:

		June 30, 2021		December 31, 2020
Issued	\$	91,000	\$	91,000
Unamortized financing cost and amount classified as equity component		(1,487)		(2,038)
Debentures, end of period	\$	89,513	\$	88,962

Interest costs related to the convertible debentures are recorded in financing costs using the effective interest rate method. Interest on the debentures is included in financing costs and is made up of the following:

		Six months ended June 30,	
		2021	2020
Interest on the convertible debentures	\$	2,446	\$ 3,683
Amortization of issue costs and accretion of the convertible debentures		551	716
Total	\$	2,997	\$ 4,399

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Common shares

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares. Holders of common shares are entitled to receive notice of and to attend and vote at all shareholder meetings as well as to receive dividends as declared by the Board of Directors.

The common shares are classified within shareholders' equity in the statements of financial position. Any incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of common shares are recognized as a deduction from shareholders' equity. On June 10, 2021, the Company filed base shelf prospectus in all provinces and territories of Canada.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

(a) At-the-market equity program (the "ATM Program")

The Company announced on June 18, 2021 that it has established an ATM Program which allows the Company to issue common shares from treasury having an aggregate gross sales amount of up to \$90 million to the public from time to time, at the Company's discretion. Sales of the common shares under the equity distribution agreement were made through "at-the-market distributions" as defined in National Instrument 44-102 - Shelf Distributions, including sales made directly on the Toronto Stock Exchange (the "TSX"). The common shares distributed under the ATM Program were at the market prices prevailing at the time of sale, and therefore prices varied between purchasers and over time.

The Company currently intends to use the net proceeds of the ATM Program for general investment and working capital purposes, including, if and as required, repaying amounts owing under its secured revolving credit facility. The credit facility is used for day to day working capital requirements of the Company and for other general corporate purposes, particularly the funding of mortgage loans.

During Q2 2021, the Company issued 15,200 of common shares for gross proceeds of \$145 at an average price of \$9.35 per common share and paid \$3 in commissions to the agent, pursuant to the equity distribution agreement.

(b) Dividend reinvestment plan ("DRIP")

The DRIP provided eligible beneficial and registered holders of common shares with a means to reinvest dividends declared and payable on such common shares into additional common shares. Under the DRIP, shareholders could enroll to have their cash dividends reinvested to purchase additional common shares. The common shares can be purchased from the open market based upon the prevailing market rates or from treasury at a price of 98% of the average of the daily volume weighted average closing price on the TSX for the 5 trading days preceding payment, the price of which will not be less than the book value per common share.

During Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, the Company purchased from open market nil and 47,808 common shares (Q2 2020 – 151,530 and YTD 2020 – 151,530) for total amount of nil and \$416 (Q2 2020 – \$1.2 million; YTD 2020 – \$1.2 million). During YTD 2021, common shares were purchased from open market at an average price of \$8.69 per common share.

During Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, the Company issued from treasury 130,308 and 220,350 common shares (Q2 2020 – nil and YTD 2020 – 117,818) and retained \$1.2 million and \$2.0 million in dividends (Q2 2020 – nil; YTD 2020 – \$1.1 million), common shares were issued from treasury at an average price of \$8.87 per common share.

(c) Dividends to holders of common shares

The Company intends to pay dividends to holders of common shares monthly within 15 days following the end of each month. During Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, the Company declared dividends of \$14.0 million or \$0.1725 per share and \$27.9 million or \$0.3450 per share (Q2 2020 – \$14.2 million, \$0.1725 per share and YTD 2020 – \$28.5 million, \$0.3450 per share).

As at June 30, 2021, \$4.7 million in aggregate dividends (December 31, 2020 – \$4.7 million) was payable to the holders of common shares by the Company. Subsequent to June 30, 2021, the Board of Directors of the Company declared dividends of \$0.0575 per share to be paid on July 15, 2021 to the common shareholders of record on June 30, 2021.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

(d) Normal course offering bid (NCIB)

On April 13, 2021, the Company announced that the TSX approved the Company's normal course issuer bid (the "NCIB") to repurchase for cancellation up to 8,030,909 common shares over a 12-month period. Repurchases under the NCIB commenced on April 15, 2021 and will continue until April 14, 2022, when the bid expires, or such earlier date as the Company has repurchased the maximum number of common shares permitted under the bid.

The Company may repurchase under the NCIB by means of open market transactions or otherwise as permitted by the TSX. All repurchases under the NCIB will be repurchased on the open market through the facilities of the TSX and alternative Canadian trading platforms at the prevailing market price at the time of such transaction.

Non-executive director deferred share unit plan ("DSU Plan")

Commencing June 30, 2016, the Company instituted a non-executive director deferred share unit plan, whereby a director can elect up to 100% of the compensation be paid in the form of DSUs, credited quarterly in arrears. The portion of a director's compensation which is not payable in the form of DSUs shall be paid by the Company in cash, quarterly in arrears. The fair market value of the DSU is the volume weighted average price of a common share as reported on the TSX for the 20 trading days immediately preceding that day (the "Fair Market Value"). The directors are entitled to also accumulate additional DSUs equal to the monthly cash dividends, on the DSUs already held by that director determined based on the Fair Market Value of the common shares on the dividend payment date.

Following each calendar quarter, the director DSU accounts will be credited with the number of DSUs calculated by multiplying the total compensation payable in DSUs divided by the Fair Market Value.

The DSU plan will pay a lump sum payment in cash equal to the number of DSUs held by each director multiplied by the Fair Market Value as of the 24th business day after publication of the Company's financial statements following a director's departure from the Board of Directors.

During Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, 9,387 and 18,748 units were issued (Q2 2020 and YTD 2020 – 11,163 and 20,550) and as at June 30, 2021, 126,935 units were outstanding (December 31, 2020 – 108,187 units). No DSUs were exercised or canceled, resulting in a DSU expense of \$86 and \$169 (Q2 2020 – \$87 and YTD 2020 – \$186). As at June 30, 2021, \$86 (December 31, 2020 – \$81) in compensation was granted in DSUs, which will be issued subsequent to June 30, 2021.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**Cash from operating activities**

Cash from operating activities for Q2 2021 and YTD 2021 was \$21.3 million and \$40.6 million (Q2 2020 – \$19.6 million; YTD 2020 – \$40.3 million).

Cash (used in) from financing activities

Cash used in financing activities for Q2 2021 and YTD 2021 consisted of the Company's net advances on the operating credit facility of \$18.4 million and net advances of \$10.7 million (Q2 2020 – \$42.0 million net advances, YTD 2020 – \$16.0 million net repayments). The Company paid interest on the debentures and credit facilities of \$6.9 million and \$11.9 million (Q2 2020 – \$5.3 million; YTD 2020 – \$12.2 million), and paid common share dividends of \$12.8 million and \$25.6 million (Q2 2020 – \$13.1 million; YTD 2020 – \$26.3 million). During Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, the Company purchased shares on the open market under the NCIB and DRIP programs for a combined nil and \$0.4 million (Q2 2020 – \$16.7 million; YTD 2020 – \$16.7 million).

The net cash used in financing activities for Q2 2021 was \$1,323 and YTD 2021 was \$27.2 million (Net cash received Q2 2020 – \$7.0 million and net cash used YTD 2020 – \$71.2 million).

Cash (used in) from investing activities

Cash used in investing activities for Q2 2021 and YTD 2021 consisted of the Company's funding of net mortgage investments \$96.3 million and \$253.8 million (Q2 2020 – \$101.4 million; YTD 2020 – \$226.6 million). The Company received cash from discharge of net mortgage investments \$84.0 million and \$245.0 million (Q2 2020 – \$78.4 million; YTD 2020 – \$257.3 million). The Company used cash in funding of other investments \$18.7 million and \$39.2 million (Q2 2020 – \$4.5 million; YTD 2020 – \$11.2 million). The Company received cash from repayments of other investments \$10.3 million and \$34.3 million (Q2 2020 – \$25; YTD 2020 – \$8.0 million). The company used cash in funding additions to investment properties \$120 and \$197 (Q2 2020 – \$118 and YTD 2020 – \$271). The company paid cash on maturity of currency forward hedging contracts \$626 and \$626 (Q2 2020 – \$242 and YTD 2020 \$432).

The net cash used in investing activities for Q2 2021 was \$20.2 million and YTD 2021 cash used in investing activities was \$13.3 million (Q2 2020 – used \$27.8 million; YTD 2020 – received \$26.8 million).

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following is a quarterly summary of the Company's results for the eight most recently completed quarters:

NET INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	Q2 2021	Q1 2021	Q4 2020	Q3 2020	Q2 2020	Q1 2020	Q4 2019	Q3 2019
Net Investment Income on financial assets measured at amortized cost	\$23,390	\$22,439	\$23,958	\$23,917	\$24,023	\$24,042	\$24,690	\$24,772
Fair value (loss) gain and other income on financial assets measured at FVTPL	211	479	(14,918)	147	(2,053)	46	517	(30)
Net rental income	376	348	373	344	376	360	414	359
Expenses	(5,177)	(3,895)	(5,560)	(4,181)	(4,119)	(4,164)	(3,994)	(3,768)
Income from operations	18,800	19,371	3,853	20,227	18,227	20,284	21,627	21,333
Financing costs:								
Financing cost on credit facilities	(4,746)	(3,903)	(4,397)	(4,291)	(4,482)	(4,855)	(5,323)	(5,216)
Financing cost on debentures	(1,543)	(1,454)	(1,919)	(2,306)	(2,199)	(2,200)	(2,203)	(2,203)
Fair value gain (loss) on derivative contract	974	977	850	817	197	(5,804)	—	—
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)	\$13,485	\$14,991	\$(1,613)	\$14,447	\$11,743	\$ 7,425	\$14,101	\$13,914
ADJUSTED NET INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME								
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)	\$13,485	\$14,991	\$(1,613)	\$14,447	\$11,743	\$ 7,425	\$14,101	\$13,914
Add: fair value (gain) loss on derivative contract (interest rate swap)	\$ (974)	(977)	(850)	(817)	(197)	5,804	—	—
Add: net unrealized (gain) loss on financial assets measured at FVTPL	\$ 1,100	\$ 116	\$15,477	\$ 395	\$ 2,586	\$ 491	\$ (489)	\$ 669
Adjusted net income and comprehensive income¹	\$13,611	\$14,130	\$13,014	\$14,025	\$14,132	\$13,720	\$13,612	\$14,583
PER SHARE INFORMATION								
Dividends per share	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.17
Earnings (loss) per share (basic)	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.19	\$ (0.02)	\$ 0.18	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.09	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.17
Earnings (loss) per share (diluted)	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.18	\$ (0.02)	\$ 0.18	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.09	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.17
Adjusted earnings per share (basic) ¹	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.16	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.16	\$ 0.16	\$ 0.18
Adjusted earnings per share (diluted) ¹	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.16	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.16	\$ 0.16	\$ 0.17
Distributable income per share ¹	\$ 0.20	\$ 0.19	\$ 0.18	\$ 0.18	\$ 0.18	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.19	\$ 0.19
Adjusted distributable income per share	\$ 0.19	\$ 0.19	\$ 0.18	\$ 0.18	\$ 0.18	\$ 0.17	\$ 0.19	\$ 0.19

¹ Refer to non-IFRS measures section.

The variations in total net income and comprehensive income by quarter are mainly attributed to the following:

- i. In any given quarter, the Company is subject to volatility from portfolio turnover from both scheduled and early repayments. As a result, net interest income is susceptible to quarterly fluctuations. The Company models the portfolio throughout the year factoring in both scheduled and probable repayments, and the corresponding new mortgage advances, to determine its distributable income on a calendar year basis;
- ii. In any given quarter, the Company is subject to volatility from fair value adjustments to financial assets measured at FVTPL and allowance for mortgage investments resulting in fluctuations in quarterly total net income and comprehensive income;
- iii. The utilization of the credit facility to fund mortgage investments results in higher net interest income, which is partially offset by higher financing costs.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

As at June 30, 2021, due to Manager mainly includes management and servicing fees payable of \$79 (December 31, 2020 – \$1.1 million). During Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, Arrangement Fees of \$806 and \$1.1 million paid by borrower were retained by the Manager (Q2 2020 – \$42 and YTD 2020 – \$42).

As at June 30, 2021, included in other assets is \$5.7 million (December 31, 2020 – \$14.0 million) of cash held in trust by Timbercreek Mortgage Servicing Inc. ("TMSI"), the Company's mortgage servicing and administration provider, a company controlled by the Manager. The balance relates to mortgage and other loan funding holdbacks, repayments and prepaid mortgage interest received from various borrowers.

As at June 30, 2021, the Company has the following mortgage investments which a director or directors of the Company are also officers and part-owners of a syndication partner of these mortgages

- A mortgage investment with a total gross commitment of \$11.6 million (December 31, 2020 – \$11.6 million). The Company's share of the commitment is \$931 (December 31, 2020 – \$931). For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company has recognized net interest income of \$26 and \$52 (Q2 2020 and YTD 2020 – nil) from this mortgage investment during the period.
- A mortgage investment with a total gross commitment of \$45.7 million (December 31, 2020 – \$45.7 million). The Company's share of the commitment is \$4.2 million (December 31, 2020 – \$4.2 million). For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company has recognized net interest income of \$60 and \$119 (Q2 2020 and YTD 2020 – nil) from this mortgage investment during the period.

As at June 30, 2021, the Company and Timbercreek Real Estate Finance U.S. Holding LP are related parties as they are managed by the Manager, and they have co-invested in 2 mortgage (December 31, 2020 – 1) and other investments totaling \$64.8 million (December 31, 2020 – \$21.7 million), on gross basis including mortgage syndications. The Company's share in this mortgage investment is \$19.2 million (December 31, 2020 – \$6.3 million).

As at June 30, 2021, the Company is invested in junior debentures of Timbercreek Real Estate Finance Ireland Fund 1 ("TREF Ireland 1") Private Debt Designated Activity Company totaling \$5.2 million or €3.5 million (December 31, 2020 – \$5.8 million or €3.7 million), which is included in loan investments within other investments. TREF Ireland 1 is managed by a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Manager. During Q2 2021 and YTD 2021, the Company received a cash distribution of \$707 from TREF Ireland 1.

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

In the ordinary course of business activities, the Company may be contingently liable for litigation and claims arising from investing in mortgage investments and other investments. Where required, management records adequate provisions in the accounts.

Although it is not possible to accurately estimate the extent of potential costs and losses, if any, management believes that the ultimate resolution of such contingencies would not have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

In the preparation of the Company's unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the Manager has made judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the Company's accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognized prospectively.

In making estimates, the Manager relies on external information and observable conditions where possible, supplemented by internal analysis as required. Those estimates and judgements have been applied in a manner consistent with the prior period and there are no known trends, commitments, events or uncertainties, other than potential effects of the COVID-19 pandemic, that the Manager believes will materially affect the methodology or assumptions utilized in making those estimates and judgements in these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Beginning March 2020, the outbreak of the novel strain of coronavirus, specifically identified as "COVID-19", has resulted in governments worldwide enacting emergency measures to contain the spread of the virus. To date, the COVID-19 pandemic continues to have an impact on economies around the world. The public health and emergency measures put in place to combat the spread of the virus resulted in a world-wide economic slowdown and many of these restrictions remain in place or were reinstated as regions experienced additional waves of the virus. New COVID-19 variants are emerging and have resulted in additional restrictions in many jurisdictions. There is now more optimism as vaccination rates are increasing in Canada and vaccines are being distributed around the world, however, there is still uncertainty as to how effective the vaccines will be against the new variants, when the restrictions may be lifted and when the economy is expected to recover. As such, it is not possible to forecast with certainty the duration and full scope of the economic impact of COVID-19 and other consequential changes it will have on the Company's estimate of allowance for credit losses and investments measured at FVTPL, both in the short term and in the long term.

The near-term impacts of COVID-19 are primarily with respect to interest collections and mortgage investment discharges. Subsequent to June 30, 2021, the Company collected approximately 99% of July 2021 interest payments which is materially in line with historical collection rates.

The Company reviewed its portfolio of FVTPL loans in light of the continuing impact COVID-19 is having on the economy, capital markets, transaction volumes and lower interest rate environment. The Company did not identify any material changes to its view of fair value for the FVTPL loans.

The significant estimates and judgements used in determining the recorded amount for assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

Measurement of fair values

The Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.

When measuring the fair value of an asset or liability, the Company uses market observable data where possible. Fair values are categorized into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

- Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices).
- Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs).

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

The Company reviews significant unobservable inputs and valuation adjustments. If third party information, such as broker quotes or appraisals are used to measure fair values, the Company will assess the evidence obtained from the third parties to support the conclusion that such valuations meet the requirements of IFRS, including the level in the fair value hierarchy in which such valuations should be classified.

The information about the assumptions made in measuring fair value is included in the following notes of the Company's interim condensed consolidated financial statements:

Note 4 – Mortgage and other investments, including mortgage syndications;

Note 5 – Investment properties; and

Note 18 – Fair value measurements.

Measurement of expected credit loss

The determination of the allowance for credit losses takes into account different factors and varies by nature of investment. These judgments include changes in circumstances that may cause future assessments of credit risk to be materially different from current assessments, which would require an increase or decrease in the allowance of credit loss. Refer to note 4(d) of the Company's interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Syndication liabilities

The Company applies judgement in assessing the relationship between parties with which it enters into participation agreements in order to assess the derecognition of transfers relating to mortgage and other investments.

Classification of mortgage and other investments

Mortgage investments and other loan investments are classified based on the business model for managing assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the asset. The Company exercises judgment in determining both the business model for managing the assets and whether cash flows of the financial asset comprise solely payments of principal and interest.

Convertible debentures

The Company exercises judgement in determining the allocation of the debt and equity components of convertible debentures. The liability allocation is based upon the fair value of a similar liability that does not have an equity conversion option and the residual value is allocated to the equity component.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies applied by the Company in the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements are the same as those applied by the Company in its consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020, which were prepared in accordance with IFRS.

OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

As at August 5, 2021, the Company's authorized capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares, of which 81,229,806 are issued and outstanding.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND LIQUIDITY

Capital structure

The Company manages its capital structure in order to support ongoing operations while focusing on its primary objectives of preserving shareholder capital and generating a stable monthly cash dividend to shareholders. The Company believes that the conservative amount of structural leverage gained from the debentures and credit facility is accretive to net earnings, appropriate for the risk profile of the business. The Company anticipates meeting all of its contractual liabilities (described below) using its mix of capital structure and cash flow from operating activities.

The Company reviews its capital structure on an ongoing basis and adjusts its capital structure in response to mortgage investment opportunities, the availability of capital and anticipated changes in general economic conditions.

Liquidity

Access to liquidity is an important element of the Company as it allows the Company to implement its investment strategy. The Company is, and intends to continue to be, qualified as a MIC as defined under Section 130.1(6) of the ITA and, as a result, is required to distribute not less than 100% of the taxable income of the Company to its shareholders. The Company manages its liquidity position through various sources of cash flows including cash generated from operations and credit facilities. The Company has a borrowing ability of \$516.6 million through its credit facility – mortgage investments and \$30.7 million through its credit facility – investment properties and intends to utilize the credit facility to fund mortgage investments, and other working capital needs. As at June 30, 2021, the Company is in compliance with its credit facilities covenants and expects to remain in compliance going forward.

The Company routinely forecasts cash flow sources and requirements, including unadvanced commitments, to ensure cash is efficiently utilized.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, excluding mortgage syndication liabilities as at June 30, 2021, including expected interest payments:

	Carrying value	Contractual cash flow	Within a year	Following year	3–5 years
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 4,534	\$ 4,534	\$ 4,534	\$ —	\$ —
Dividends payable	4,664	4,664	4,664	—	—
Due to Manager	79	79	79	—	—
Mortgage and other loans funding holdbacks	1,317	1,317	1,317	—	—
Prepaid mortgage and other loans interest	4,404	4,404	4,404	—	—
Derivative liability (interest rate swap contract)	1,989	1,989	1,989	—	—
Credit facility (mortgage investments) ¹	468,397	490,756	11,420	479,336	—
Credit facility (investment properties) ²	30,675	30,948	30,948	—	—
Convertible debentures ³	89,513	98,311	48,541	2,385	47,385
	\$ 605,572	\$ 637,002	\$ 107,896	\$ 481,721	\$ 47,385
Unadvanced mortgage commitments ⁴	—	334,419	334,419	—	—
Total contractual liabilities, excluding mortgage syndication liabilities ⁵	\$ 605,572	\$ 971,421	\$ 442,315	\$ 481,721	\$ 47,385

¹ Credit facility (mortgage investments) includes interest based upon June 2021 weighted average interest rate on the credit facility assuming the outstanding balance is not repaid until its maturity on May 10, 2023.

² Credit facility (investment properties) includes interest based upon June 2021 weighted average interest rate on the credit facility assuming the outstanding balance is not repaid until its maturity on October 9, 2021.

³ The convertible debentures include interest based on coupon rate on the convertible debentures assuming the outstanding balance is not repaid until its contractual maturity on June 30, 2024. On July 23, 2021 the Company repaid the full outstanding amount of the February 2017 convertible unsecured subordinated debenture.

⁴ Unadvanced mortgage commitments include syndication commitments of which \$227.4 million belong to the Company's syndicated partners.

⁵ The principal repayments of \$507.1 million mortgage syndication liabilities by contractual maturity date is shown net with mortgage investments.

As at June 30, 2021, the Company had a cash position of \$407 (December 31, 2020 – \$428), an unutilized credit facility (mortgage investments) balance of \$65.5 million (December 31, 2020 – \$76.2 million) and an unutilized credit facility (investment properties) balance of nil (December 31, 2020 – nil). Management believes it will be able to finance its operations using the cash flow generated from operations, investing activities and the credit facilities.

As at June 30, 2021, unadvanced mortgage commitments under the existing mortgage investments, including mortgage syndications, amounted to \$334.4 million (December 31, 2020 – \$248.6 million) of which \$227.4 million (December 31, 2020 – \$144.7 million) belong to the Company's syndicated partners. The Company expects the syndication partners to fund their respective commitments.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial assets

The Company's cash and cash equivalents, other assets, mortgage investments and other investments, including mortgage syndications, are designated as loans and receivables and are measured at amortized cost. The fair values of cash and cash equivalents and other assets approximate their carrying amounts due to their short-term nature. The fair value of mortgage investments, including mortgage syndications, approximate their carrying value given the mortgage and other investments consist of short-term mortgages that are repayable at the option of the borrower without yield maintenance or penalties.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

Financial liabilities

The Company's accounts payable and accrued expenses, dividends payable, due to Manager, mortgage and other loan funding holdbacks, prepaid mortgage interest, credit facility, convertible debentures, derivative liability (interest rate swap contract) and mortgage syndication liabilities are designated as other financial liabilities and are measured at amortized cost. With the exception of convertible debentures and mortgage syndication liabilities, the fair value of these financial liabilities approximate their carrying amounts due to their short-term nature. The fair value of mortgage syndication liabilities approximate their carrying value given the mortgage investments consist of short-term mortgages that are repayable at the option of the borrower without yield maintenance or penalties. The fair value of the convertible debentures is based on the market trading price of convertible debentures at the reporting date.

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Company is subject to certain risks and uncertainties that may affect the Company's future performance and its ability to execute on its investment objectives. We have processes and procedures in place in an attempt to control or mitigate certain risks, while other risks cannot be or are not mitigated. Material risks that cannot be mitigated include a significant decline in the general real estate market, interest rates changing markedly, being unable to make mortgage investments at rates consistent with rates historically achieved, not having adequate mortgage investment opportunities presented to us, change in currency rates and not having adequate sources of bank financing available. There have been no changes to the Company, which may affect the overall risk of the Company.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial assets or financial liabilities will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. As of June 30, 2021, \$1,131.7 million of net mortgage investments and \$11.3 million of other investments bear interest at variable rates (December 31, 2020 – \$1,019.2 million and \$11.0 million, respectively). As of June 30, 2021 \$977.5 million of net mortgage investments have a "floor rate" (December 31, 2020 – \$935.5 million).

If there were a decrease or increase of 0.50% in interest rates, with all other variables constant, the impact from variable rate mortgage investments and other investments to net income and comprehensive income would be a decrease in net income of \$46 (December 31, 2020 – \$78) or an increase in net income of \$2.0 million (December 31, 2020 – \$243). The Company manages its sensitivity to interest rate fluctuations by managing the fixed/floating ratio and its use of floor rates in its investment portfolio.

The Company is also exposed to interest rate risk on the credit facilities, which have a balance of \$500.2 million as at June 30, 2021 (December 31, 2020 – \$489.5 million). During Q4 2019, the Company entered into the Contract (refer to note 6(a) of unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020) which reduced the exposure in interest rate risk. As at June 30, 2021, net exposure to interest rate risk was \$234.1 million (December 31, 2020 – \$215.3 million), and assuming it was outstanding for the entire period, a 0.50% decrease or increase in interest rates, with all other variables constant, will increase or decrease net income by \$1.2 million (December 31, 2020 – \$1.1 million).

The Company's other assets, interest receivable, accounts payable and accrued expenses, prepaid mortgage interest, mortgage and other loan funding holdbacks, dividends payable and due to Manager have no significant exposure to interest rate risk due to their short-term nature. Convertible debentures carry a fixed rate of interest and are not subject to interest rate risk. Cash and cash equivalents carry a variable rate of interest and are subject to minimal interest rate risk.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to currency risk primarily from other investments and credit facility investment properties that are denominated in a currency other than the Canadian dollar. The Company uses foreign currency forwards and swaps to approximately economically hedge the principal balance of future earnings and cash flows caused by movements in foreign exchange rates. Under the terms of the foreign currency forward and swap contracts, the Company buys or sells a currency against another currency at a set price on a future date.

As at June 30, 2021, the Company has US\$14.7 million and €3.5 million in other investments denominated in foreign currencies (December 31, 2020 – US\$5.1 million and €3.7 million). The Company has entered into a series of foreign currency contracts to reduce the its exposure to foreign currency risk. As at June 30, 2021, the Company has one U.S. dollars currency contracts with an aggregate notional value of US\$5.1 million, at a weighted average forward contract rate of 1.2615, maturing in July 2021 and one Euro currency contract with an aggregate notional value of €3.5 million at a weighted average contract rate of 1.4869, maturing in October 2021.

The fair value of the foreign currency forward contracts as at June 30, 2021 is an asset of \$158 which is included in other assets. The valuation of the foreign currency forward contracts was computed using Level 2 inputs which include spot and forward foreign exchange rates.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a borrower may be unable to honour its debt commitments as a result of a negative change in market conditions that could result in a loss to the Company. The Company mitigates this risk by the following:

- i. adhering to the investment restrictions and operating policies included in the asset allocation model (subject to certain duly approved exceptions);
- ii. ensuring all new mortgage and other investments are approved by the Investment Committee before funding; and
- iii. actively monitoring the mortgage and other investments and initiating recovery procedures, in a timely manner, where required.

The exposure to credit risk at June 30, 2021 relating to net mortgages and other investments amount to \$1,247.6 million (December 31, 2020 – \$1,236.3 million).

The Company has recourse under these mortgages and the majority of other investments in the event of default by the borrowers; in which case, the Company would have a claim against the underlying collateral. Management believes that the potential loss from credit risk with respect to cash that is held in trust at a Schedule I bank by the Company's transfer agent and operating cash held also at a Schedule 1 bank, to be minimal.

The Company is exposed to credit risk from the collection of accounts receivable from tenants. The Manager routinely obtains credit history reports on prospective tenants before entering into a tenancy agreement.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2021

In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations as they become due. This risk arises in normal operations from fluctuations in cash flow as a result of the timing of mortgage investment advances and repayments and the need for working capital. Management routinely forecasts future cash flow sources and requirements to ensure cash is efficiently utilized. For a discussion of the Company's liquidity, cash flow from operations and mitigation of liquidity risk, see the "Capital Structure and Liquidity" section in this MD&A.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION**Dividend Reinvestment Plan**

Timbercreek Financial offers a dividend reinvestment plan (DRIP) so that shareholders may automatically reinvest their dividends in new shares of Timbercreek Financial at a 2% discount from market price and with no commissions. This provides an easy way to realize the benefits of compound growth of their investment in Timbercreek Financial. Shareholders can enroll in the DRIP program by contacting their investment advisor or investment dealer.

Phone

Blair Tamblyn, CEO
Tracy Johnston, CFO
Karynna Ma, Vice President, Investor Relations

1-844-304-9967

Internet

Visit SEDAR at www.sedar.com; or the Company's website at www.timbercreekfinancial.com

Mail

Write to the Company at:
Timbercreek Financial
Attention: Corporate Communications
25 Price Street Toronto, Ontario M4W 1Z1